

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

Supreme Court Docket No. 46350-2018

JEFF GOOD,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

HARRY'S DAIRY, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Third Judicial District in and for the County of Owyhee
Case No. CV2016-967
The Honorable Thomas J. Ryan, presiding

Attorneys for Appellant Harry's Dairy, LLC

Bradley J. Dixon, ISB No. 6167
Kersti H. Kennedy, ISB No. 9064
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 W. Bannock Street
PO Box 2720
Boise, ID 83701-2720
Telephone (208) 388-1200
Facsimile (208) 388-1300
Email: bradleydixon@givenspursley.com
Email: kerstikennedy@givenspursley.com

Attorneys for Respondent Jeff Good

Kevin E. Dinius
Sarah Hallock-Jayne
DINIUS LAW
5680 E. Franklin Rd., Suite 130
Nampa, ID 83687
Telephone: 208-475-0100
Facsimile: 208-475-0101
Email: kdinius@diniuslaw.com
Email: shallockjayne@diniuslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Nature of the Case..... | 1 |
| B. Statement of Facts..... | 1 |
| C. Procedural History | 9 |
| II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... | 11 |
| 1. Did the district court err in dismissing Harry’s Dairy’s cause of action for breach of contract on summary judgment? | 11 |
| 2. Did the district court err in determining that Harry’s Dairy was liable to Mr. Good for breach of contract on summary judgment?..... | 11 |
| 3. Did the district court err in dismissing Harry’s Dairy’s cause of action for breach of express warranty on summary judgment?..... | 11 |
| 4. Did the district court err in dismissing Harry’s Dairy’s cause of action for breach of implied warranty on summary judgment?..... | 11 |
| 5. Did the district court err in deciding that Mr. Good had provided reasonable notice of sale to Harry’s Dairy before reselling goods at private sales?..... | 11 |
| 6. Was the jury verdict awarding damages supported by substantial and competent evidence? | 11 |
| 7. Did the district court err in awarding attorney fees and costs?..... | 11 |
| 8. Did the district court err in awarding prejudgment interest? | 11 |
| 9. Is Harry’s Dairy entitled to an award of fees and costs on appeal? | 11 |
| III. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| A. Summary Judgment: | 12 |
| B. Jury’s Award:..... | 12 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 13 |
| A. The District Court Erred In Dismissing Harry’s Dairy’s Breach Of Contract Claim On Summary Judgment, and in Granting Summary Judgment on Mr. Good’s Breach of Contract Claim. | 13 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | There is an issue of fact regarding whether this contract is an installment contract, and the rules that apply to installment contracts are different. | 13 |
| 2. | If installment contract rules apply, there are issues of fact regarding whether prior moldy installments “substantially impaired the contract.” | 14 |
| 3. | If general UCC rules apply to Harry’s Dairy’s cause of action for breach of contract, issues of fact still prevent summary judgment. | 19 |
| 4. | The District court erred in granting summary judgment on the liability portion of Mr. Good’s breach of contract claim..... | 22 |
| | (a) The District Court erred in holding that Harry’s Dairy had breached for failure to haul hay. | 23 |
| | (b) The District Court erred in holding that Harry’s Dairy breached the contract for failure to pay for loads it had received and those it had yet to haul. | 25 |
| 5. | The District court erred in deciding that Mr. Good had provided proper notice of resale before selling the hay at private sales..... | 26 |
| B. | The District Court Erred In Dismissing Harry’s Dairy’s Breach Of Express Warranty Claim On Summary Judgment, As Mr. Good Expressly Warranted That The Hay Would Not Contain Mold. | 27 |
| C. | The District Court Erred In Dismissing Harry’s Dairy’s Cause Of Action For Breach Of Implied Warranties On Summary Judgment..... | 31 |
| D. | The Jury’s Verdict Awarding Damages to Mr. Good is Not Supported by Substantial and Competent Evidence..... | 35 |
| | 1. The evidence presented at trial was insufficient to establish damages because Mr. Good’s testimony was mere conjecture, based entirely on a single flawed document. | 36 |
| | 2. The evidence is insufficient to show the hay sold to Barnes and Anchustegui was the Harry’s Dairy hay. | 39 |
| | 3. Mr. Good failed to present substantial and competent evidence that the sales to Barnes and Anchustegui were commercially reasonable and made in good faith..... | 40 |
| E. | The District Court Erred in Awarding Mr. Good Fees and Costs and Prejudgment Interest. | 42 |
| F. | Harry’s Dairy is Entitled to Fees and Costs on Appeal. | 43 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson & Nafziger v. G. T. Newcomb, Inc., 100 Idaho 175, 595 P.2d 709 (1979)..... 24

Arkla Energy Res., a Div. of Arkla, Inc. v. Roye Realty & Developing, Inc., 9 F.3d 855
(10th Cir. 1993)..... 14

Bill’s Coal Co. v. Board of Public Utilities, 887 F.2d 242 (10th Cir.1989) 15

Boel v. Stewart Title Guar. Co., 137 Idaho 9, 43 P.3d 768 (2002)..... 12

Cassidy Podell Lynch, Inc. v. SnyderGeneral Corp.,
944 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1991) 16, 25, 26

Climax, LLC v. Snake River Oncology of E. Idaho, PLLC, 149 Idaho 791, 241 P.3d
964 (2010)..... 43

Cristo Viene Pentecostal Church v. Paz, 144 Idaho 304, 160 P.3d 743 (2007) 12

Duxbury v. Spex Feeds, Inc., 681 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)..... 30

Eagle Equity Fund, LLC v. TitleOne Corp., 161 Idaho 355, 386 P.3d 496 (2016) 36, 38

Emanuel Law Outlines, Inc. v. Multi-State Legal Studies, Inc., 899 F. Supp. 1081
(S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 15

Figueroa v. Kit-San Co., 123 Idaho 149, 845 P.2d 567 (Ct. App. 1992) 21

G & H Land & Cattle Co. v. Heitzman & Nelson, Inc., 102 Idaho 204, 628 P.2d 1038
(1981)..... 20

Garrett Freightlines, Inc. v. Bannock Paving Co., Inc., 112 Idaho 722, 735 P.2d 1033
(1987)..... 12

Gonzales v. R.J. Novick Constr. Co., Inc., 575 P.2d 1190 (S.C. Cal. 1978)..... 42

Idaho First Nat. Bank v. Bliss Valley Foods, Inc., 121 Idaho 266, 824 P.2d 841 (1991)..... 42

Indian Springs LLC v. Indian Springs Land Inv., 147 Idaho 737, 215 P.3d 457 (2009) 12

Jensen v. Seigel Mobile Homes Group, 105 Idaho 189, 668 P.2d 65 (1983) 30

Keller v. Inland Metals All Weather Conditioning, Inc., 139 Idaho 233, 76 P.3d 977
(2003)..... 29, 30

Marty v. Bainter, 727 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)..... 43

Midwest Mobile Diagnostic Imaging, L.L.C. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am., 965 F. Supp.
1003 (W.D. Mich. 1997)..... 14, 15

National Farmers Organization v. Coast Trading Co., Inc., 488 F.Supp. 944 (D.C.
Or. 1977)..... 25

Regan v. Owen, 163 Idaho 359, 413 P.3d 759 (2018) 12

Tolmie Farms, Inc. v. J.R. Simplot Co., 124 Idaho 607, 862 P.2d 299 (1993) 30

Van v. Portneuf Med. Ctr., 147 Idaho 552, 212 P.3d 982 (2009)..... 12

Whitehouse v. Lange, 128 Idaho 129, 910 P.2d 801 (Ct. App. 1996) 33, 34

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-120(3) 43
Idaho Code § 28-1-204(2)..... 24
Idaho Code § 28-2-106(2)..... 16
Idaho Code § 28-2-202 31
Idaho Code § 28-2-202(a)..... 16
Idaho Code § 28-2-206 39
Idaho Code § 28-2-207 42
Idaho Code § 28-2-309(1)..... 24
Idaho Code § 28-2-313 27, 30, 31
Idaho Code § 28-2-314 32
Idaho Code § 28-2-315 32, 33
Idaho Code § 28-2-316 34
Idaho Code § 28-2-316(3)(b) 32, 33
Idaho Code § 28-2-513(1)..... 20
Idaho Code § 28-2-601 19, 22
Idaho Code § 28-2-602(1)..... 20
Idaho Code § 28-2-602(2)(c) 20
Idaho Code § 28-2-602(3)(a) 35
Idaho Code § 28-2-606 20
Idaho Code § 28-2-607(3)..... 31
Idaho Code § 28-2-609 16, 22
Idaho Code § 28-2-609(4)..... 16, 19
Idaho Code § 28-2-610 16
Idaho Code § 28-2-612 14, 15, 16, 18
Idaho Code § 28-2-612(1)..... 14
Idaho Code § 28-2-612(3)..... 15, 25, 26
Idaho Code § 28-2-706 36, 39, 41
Idaho Code § 28-2-706(2)..... 41
Idaho Code § 28-2-706(3)..... 26
Idaho Code § 28-2-708 39
Idaho Code § 28-2-713 19
Idaho Code § 28-2-714..... 16
Idaho Code § 28-2-715(2)(b) 35

Other Authorities

77A C.J.S. Sales § 434..... 30
